The economic entity in 2012 obtained a $300 million revolving five-year debt facility with the National Australia Bank to fund the current capital expenditure 
program. As at 31 December 2012, no funds have been drawn down on this facility by the University. The University will enter into a swap derivative in 2013 
to manage the interest rate risk. The University intends to utilise hedge accounting to account for the swap derivative.

The group primarily invests in term deposits to maximise returns. The investment portfolio is reviewed by the University’s Finance Committee within the 
framework of the University’s investment procedures.

Instruments used by the group
The group has a fixed interest rate loan in the normal course of business in order to hedge exposure to fluctuations in interest rates for a TCorp 
long-term loan.

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk. 
The group anticipates that interest rates may decrease by up to 0.5 per cent in the 2013 year.

57  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2012

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 december 2012

Financial STaTEMEnTS: UTS

Carrying
amount Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

0.5% -0.5% 10% -10%

$’000

result
$’000

Equity
$’000

result
$’000

Equity
$’000

result
$’000

Equity
$’000

result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  241,097   1,205   1,205   (1,205)  (1,205) –  –  –  – 

Receivables  467,810  –  –  –  –   (323)  (323)  323   323 

Managed funds  49   0   0   (0)  (0) –  –  –  – 

Shares in other organisations  2,002  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total financial assets  710,958 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities

Payables  46,768  –  –  –  –   319   319   (319)  (319)

TCorp loan  40,000  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Finance leases  6,686  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total financial liabilities  93,454 – – – – – – – –

Total increase/(decrease)  –  1,205  1,205  (1,205)  (1,205)  (4)  (4)  4  4

31 December 2011

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  253,650   1,268   1,268   (1,268)  (1,268) –  –  –  – 

Receivables  426,966  –  –  –  –   (250)  (250)  250   250 

Managed funds  47   0   0   (0)  (0) –  –  –  – 

Shares in other organisations  1,833  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total financial assets  682,496 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities

Payables  37,830  –  –  –  –   197   197   (197)  (197)

TCorp loan  40,000  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Finance leases  6,797  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total financial liabilities  84,627 – – – – – – – –

Total increase/(decrease) –  1,268  1,268  (1,268)  (1,268)  (54)  (54)  54  54

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the group, which comprises cash and cash equivalents (including term deposits), trade and other receivables 
and other financial assets. The group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with the maximum exposure equal to the carrying 
amount of these instruments. The group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is not requested.

In addition, receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

[…]

INSEARCH Limited also has a receivable from the United Kingdom from a sale of business in 2009. The stated balance will be subject to currency 
fluctuations until fully paid in 2019.

INSEARCH Limited views these exposures to movements in exchange rates as long term and therefore does not hedge against foreign exchange movements.

The movement in exchange rates in 2012 have contributed to the Australian dollar decrease in surplus for INSEARCH Limited.

(ii) Interest rate risk

INSEARCH Limited has no borrowings and therefore no associated payable risk as a result of fluctuating interest rates. INSEARCH Limited does have an 
exposure to changes in income due to fluctuations in interest rates.

Cash investments are maintained for between one to three months in order to respond to more attractive interest bearing deposits. Cash investments are 
reviewed monthly as part of the management reporting process.

(iii) Sensitivity

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

91  UTS ANNUAL REPORT 2012

Financial STaTEMEnTS: inSEarch liMiTEd

Notes to the financial statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

+1% -1% +10% -10%

Carrying
amount

$’000

Profit

$’000

other
equity
$’000

Profit

$’000

other
equity
$’000

Profit

$’000

other
equity
$’000

Profit

$’000

other
equity
$’000

Consolidated

31 December 2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  38,366   377   –   (377)  –  –  95  –  (95)

Trade and other receivables — current  4,839   –   –   –   –  –  37  –  (37)

Trade and other receivables — non-current  1,125   –   –   –   –  –  112  –  (112)

Other financial assets  31  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Total increase/(decrease) in financial assets –  377  –  (377)  – –  244 –  (244)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,555   –   –   –   –  –  (1) –  1 

Borrowings 466 – – – – – – – –

Other financial liabilities  15,444   –   –   –   –  –  –  –  – 

Total increase/(decrease) in financial liabilities –  –  –  –  – –  (1) –  1

31 December 2011

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  33,705   331   –   (331)  –  –  76  –  (76)

Trade and other receivables — current  2,582   –   –   –   –  –  29  –  (29)

Trade and other receivables — non-current  1,168   –   –   –   –  –  117  –  (117)

Other financial assets  133  2  –   (2)  –  –  –  –  – 

Total increase/(decrease) in financial assets –  333  –  (333)  – –  222 –  (222)

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  1,117   –   –   –   –  –  (1) –  1 

Borrowings 556 – – – – – – – –

Other financial liabilities 11,779  –   –   –   –  –  –  –  – 

Total increase/(decrease) in financial liabilities –  –  –  –  – –  (1) –  1

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises where there is a possibility of the entity’s debtors defaulting on their contractual obligations, resulting in a financial loss to the entity.

INSEARCH Limited has limited exposure to credit risk due to the collection of the majority of tuition fees prior to the provision of services. The group’s 
position with regard to credit risk is monitored monthly with outstanding items being actively managed.